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1. Consider the following statements about the National Skill Development Corporation 
(NSDC). 

1. NSDC acts as a catalyst in skill development by providing funding to enterprises, companies 
and organizations that provide skill training.  

2. It is a not-for-profit public-private partnership. 
3. 51 per cent equity of NSDC is held by the private sector and 49 per cent by the Union 

Government. 
 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 1 and 2 only 
C. 1 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3  
 

2. Consider the following statements. 
1. Sainik Schools are residential schools which provide Public School Education with Military 

bias.  
2. They are established and managed by Sainik Schools Society under the Ministry of 

Education. 
 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2  
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

  
3. Consider the following statements about the One District One Product One District One 
Product (ODOP) scheme.  

1. It is an initiative of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry.  
2. It aims to convert each District of the country into an Export Hub. 

 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2  
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

4. Consider the following statements about the BharatNet project. 
1. Under the project, the Government aims to ensure broadband connectivity to all 6 lakh 

villages in the country. 



OFFICERS IAS ACADEMY 

IAS ACADEMY RUN BY FORMER CIVIL SERVANTS 

2 

Plot No: 935,6
th

 Avenue, Anna Nagar, Chennai-40 

Ph: 044-40483555,9677120226,9677174226 

Web: www.officersiasacademy.com 

2. It is implemented by the National Informatics Centre. 
  
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
  

 
5. Consider the following pairs: 
Generation of Biofuels         Produced from 

1. First generation     -              food crop feedstock 
2. Second generation     -              non-food plants  
3. Third generation     -                micro-organisms  
4. Fourth generation     -       genetically modified algae  

  
Which of the pairs given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 3 and 4 only 
C. 1, 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2, 3 and 4 
  
Solutions: 
 

 
1. Answer: D 

 
Sol:: 

 Statement 2 is correct: The National Skills Development Corporation (NSDC) is a not-for-
profit public-private partnership set up by the Ministry of Finance in 2008. 

 Statement 3 is correct: The Government of India through the Ministry of Skill 
Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE) holds 49% of the share capital of NSDC, while 
the private sector has the balance 51% of the share capital. 

 Statement 1 is correct: NSDC acts as a catalyst in skill development by providing funding 
to enterprises, companies and organizations that provide skill training.  

 It also develops appropriate models to enhance, support and coordinate private sector 
initiatives.  

 

 

 
2. Answer: A 
 
Sol: 

 Statement 1 is correct: Sainik Schools are residential schools for boys, providing Public 
School Education with Military bias.  
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 The schools are affiliated to the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE), New Delhi 
and are supported by Central and State funding. 

 The scheme to establish Sainik Schools was introduced in 1961 with the primary aim of 
preparing boys academically, physically and mentally for entry into the National Defence 
Academy. 

 Statement 2 is incorrect: They are established and managed by Sainik Schools Society 
under the Ministry of Defence. 

  
3. Answer: C 
 
Sol: 

 Statement 1 is correct: One District One Product One District One Product (ODOP) scheme 
was launched by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. 

 Statement 2 is correct: The objective is to convert each District of the country into an 
Export Hub by  

o Identifying products with export potential in the District,  
o Addressing bottlenecks for exporting these products,  
o Supporting local exporters/manufacturers to scale up manufacturing, and  
o Find potential buyers outside India with the aim of promoting exports, 
o Promoting the manufacturing & services industry in the District and generating 

employment in the District. 
 The programme aims to promote local indigenous specialised products and the crafts 

of each district through various development initiatives, including providing loans to local 
production units, artisans, and farmers; establishing common facility centres; helping 
market these products at a global level; etc.  

 Under the initial phase of the ODOP programme, 106 Products have been identified from 
103 districts across 27 States. 

 There may be more than one cluster of ODOP products in one district. There may be a 
cluster of ODOP products consisting of more than one adjacent district in a State. 

 
Significance of the initiative 

 ODOP is seen as a transformational step forward towards realizing the true potential of a 
district, fuel economic growth and generate employment and rural entrepreneurship, taking 
us to the goal of AtmaNirbhar Bharat.  

 It will increase income and local employment at the bottom of the value chain and can 
empower the craftsmen, artisans, and farmers to improve their product quality and attain 
newer skills to produce better products. 

  

  
4. Answer: A 

  
Sol: 

 BharatNet is a project of national importance which aims to connect all 2.5 lakh gram 
panchayats through optical fibre. It was launched in 2011. 
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 Statement 2 is incorrect: The project is implemented by Bharat Broadband Network Ltd 
(BBNL), a special purpose vehicle set up under the Department of Telecommunications 
(DoT). 

 The entire project is being funded by Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF). 
 The objective is to facilitate the delivery of e-governance, e-health, e-education, e-banking, 

Internet and other services to rural India. 
 
Revised Implementation Strategy 

 Last year, the Union Cabinet has accorded approval for revised implementation strategy 
of BharatNet through Public Private Partnership mode in 16 States of the country.  
BharatNet will now extend upto all inhabited villages beyond Gram Panchayats (GPs), 
in the said States. 

o It should be noted that a gram panchayat may consist of one or more villages, 
depending on their population. 

 The States covered under the Cabinet approval are Kerala, Karnataka, Rajasthan, Himachal 
Pradesh, Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Assam, Meghalaya, 
Manipur, Mizoram, Tripura, Nagaland and Arunachal Pradesh. An estimated 3.61 lakh 
villages including GPs will be covered.  

 The PPP Model for BharatNet will enhance efficiency, quality of service, consumer 
experience and leverage private sector expertise, entrepreneurship and capacities for 
accelerating achievement of digital India. 

 
Approval to cover all inhabited villages  

 The Cabinet also accorded in principle approval for extending BharatNet to cover all 
inhabited villages in the remaining States and UTs. The Department of 
Telecommunication will separately work out the modalities for these (remaining) 
States/UTs. 

 At present, more than 1.56 lakh gram panchayats have already been connected with the 
scheme and are service ready.  

 Statement 1 is correct: The extension of the scheme was announced with a vision to 
ensure broadband connectivity to all 6 lakh villages in the country in 1,000 days.  

 Extension of the reach of BharatNet to all inhabited villages with reliable, quality, high 
speed broadband will enable better access of e-services offered by various central and state 
government agencies, 

 It would facilitate online education, telemedicine, skill development, e-commerce and other 
applications of broadband, while generating more revenue apart from generating direct and 
indirect employment. 

 

  
5. Answer: D 
  
Sol:  

 Biofuels are liquid or gaseous fuels produced from biomass that are generally high in sugar 
(such as sugarcane, sugarbeet, sweet sorghum), starch (such as corn and cassava) or oils 
(such as soybeans, rapeseed, coconut, sunflowers, and palms). The two most commonly 
used biofuels are ethanol and biodiesel. 
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 Categories of Biofuels: 
1. First generation Biofuels are mainly produced from food crop feedstock, such as 

oil, sugar and starch crops, thus competing for agricultural areas used for food 
production. 

2. Second generation Biofuels differ in feedstock which, in this case, comes from 
non-food plants such as agricultural crops, residues and wood (so-called 
lignocellulosic biomass). 

3. Third generation Biofuels are produced from micro-organisms like algae. Its 
production is supposed to be low cost and high-yielding – giving up to nearly 30 
times the energy per unit area as can be realized from current, conventional ‘first-
generation’ biofuel feedstocks. 

4. Fourth generation Biofuels use genetically modified (GM) algae to enhance 
biofuel production. Key to the process is the capture and sequestration of CO2, a 
process that renders fourth-generation biofuels a carbon negative source of fuel. 

 

  
 

 


